
HB0001 General government appropriations-2.

Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Committee

AN ACT relating to supplemental appropriations and reduction of existing 
appropriations for the operation of state government for the fiscal biennium 
commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2022; providing definitions; 
providing for additional appropriations and transfers of funds for the period 
of the budget; increasing or decreasing certain amounts; adjusting the number 
of positions; modifying prior appropriations; providing for duties, terms and 
conditions and other requirements relating to appropriations for the period of 
the budget as specified; providing for position and other budgetary limitations; 
requiring agreements between agencies; amending existing law by redirecting 
revenues and making transfers for the period of the budget; creating a 
cryptocurrency staking program and advisory council; providing for matching 
funds related to carbon capture, utilization and storage projects; repealing 
prior appropriations and budget conditions; and providing for an effective date.

2/2/2021 Bill Number Assigned
2/3/2021 H Received for Introduction
3/8/2021 H Introduced and Referred to HCOW
3/9/2021 H COW:Passed

HB0001H2024/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "$128,761".

Page 5-line 2 Decrease Full Time positions by "1".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H2025/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Special Contingency)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 8 After "Contingency" insert "5.".

Page 4-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "100,000".

Page 5-after line 20 Insert:

"5.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) shall be expended to address and mitigate the current zebra mussel 



outbreak crisis.  This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included in the office of the governor's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. FLITNER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Blackburn, Burkhart, Clausen, Clifford, 
Connolly, Duncan, Flitner, Harshman, Hunt, Knapp, Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, 
Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Sherwood, 
Sweeney, Washut, Western, Wilson, Winter, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Brown, Burt, Crago, Eklund, Eyre, 
Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, 
Kinner, Larsen, L, Laursen, D, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Schwartz, Simpson, 
Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Walters, Wharff, Williams, Zwonitzer
Ayes 29    Nays 31    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2001/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 004. STATE TREASURER
  (Veterans' Tax Exemption)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 8-line 7 After "2." insert ", 8.".

Page 8-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "2,034,000".

Page 11-after line 3 Insert:

"8. It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund 
appropriation, two million thirty-four thousand dollars 
($2,034,000.00) not be included in the state treasurer's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and 
renumber as necessary. WALTERS, KINNER, LARSEN, SCHWARTZ, STITH  

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, 
Clifford, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, 
Larsen, L, Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, 
Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, 
Walters, Wilson, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, 
Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, 
Ottman, Simpson, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Zwonitzer
Conflicts:  Representative Styvar



Ayes 35    Nays 24    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 1

HB0001H2026/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 004. STATE TREASURER 
(INTERNAL INVESTMENTS)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 8-line 11 After "4." insert ", 8."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 

amount by "339,056 SR".

Page 8-line 19 Increase Full Time positions by "3".

Page 11-after line 3 Insert:

"8. It is the intent of the legislature that of this other funds appropriation, 

nine thousand dollars ($9,000.00)SR for support services not be included in the 

state treasurer's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 

biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Burkhart, Clausen, Clifford, Connolly, 
Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, 
Larsen, L, Macguire, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, 
Walters, Western, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Brown, Burt, Flitner, 
Fortner, Gray, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Martinez, 
Neiman, Ottman, Styvar, Washut, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Ayes 37    Nays 23    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2027/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(General Services)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 11-line 12 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "76,804".

Page 12-line 2 Increase Full Time positions by "1".



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN 

HB0001H2002/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 011. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
(Valuation Division)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 21-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "752,321".

Page 21-line 24 Delete entirely.

Page 21-line 25 Delete "($752,321.00)" and insert "one million five 
hundred four thousand six hundred forty-two dollars 
($1,504,642.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. DUNCAN, ROSCOE 

HB0001H2003/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Law Office)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 22-line 7 After "Office" insert "1.".

Page 22-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "800,000".

Page 23-after line 4 Insert:

"1.  Of this general fund appropriation, eight hundred thousand dollars 
($800,000.00) is appropriated for the school funding equity litigation unit. 
This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.  
It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included 
within the attorney general's standard budget for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BAKER 

HB0001H2028/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL



(Law Office)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 22-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "228,802".

Page 23-line 2 Increase Full Time positions by "2".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, Connolly, 
Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, 
Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Clifford, Crago, 
Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, 
Neiman, Ottman, Provenza, Styvar, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Ayes 37    Nays 23    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2004/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 015. ATTORNEY GENERAL
(Criminal Investigations)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 22-line 13 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "267,316".

Page 23-line 2 Increase Full Time positions by "2".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT 

HB0001H2005/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 26-line 7 After "8." insert ", 9.".

Page 26-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "90,052".

Page 26-line 23 After "Time" insert "9."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 28-after line 24 Insert:



"9.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, 
ninety thousand fifty-two dollars ($90,052.00) shall only be expended to support 
one (1) full-time, authorized position in the cultural resources division such 
that the division shall include not less than fifty (50) authorized positions.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS 

HB0001H2006/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 027. STATE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
(School Facilities Div.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 29-line 7 After "1." insert ", 3.". 

Page 29-line 8 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "6,000,000 S6".

Page 30-after line 5 Insert:

"3.  Of this other funds appropriation, six million dollars ($6,000,000.00)S6 
is appropriated to the engineering and technical service contracts unit for the 
purpose of contracts as determined by the school facilities commission. It is 
the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be included in the 
state construction department's standard budget for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WALTERS, LAURSEN, SCHWARTZ 

HB0001H2007/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 042. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
(Geologic Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 35-line 4 Reinsert stricken "1., 2.".

Page 35-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "130,000".

Page 35-line 11 After "Time" insert "3."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 35-lines 15 through 25 Reinsert all stricken language. 

Page 35-line 22 After reinserted "helium" insert ", hydrogen".

Page 35-line 25 After reinserted "biennium." insert "Any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation 
shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2023.".



Page 36-lines 1 through 8 Reinsert all stricken language. 

Page 36-line 8 After reinserted "biennium." insert "Any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation 
shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2023.".

Page 36-after line 8 Insert:

"3. It is the intent of the legislature that of these authorized full-time 
employees, one (1) full-time employee perform or oversee the work required by 
footnotes 1 and 2 of this section.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Blackburn, Brown, 
Burkhart, Clausen, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, 
Macguire, Newsome, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Roscoe, Schwartz, 
Sherwood, Simpson, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wilson, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Clifford, Connolly, Crago, Flitner, 
Fortner, Gray, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, 
Laursen, D, Martinez, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Provenza, Sommers, Stith, 
Styvar, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Yin
Excused:  Representative Oakley
Ayes 31    Nays 28    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2029/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Operational Services)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 3-line 31 After "044," insert "045,".

Page 37-after line 2 Insert:

"Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
              
PROGRAM 
Administration       3,742,531 S7   3,742,531
Administrative Services 2.    168,150   53,694,642 S7   

        14,636,000 SR   68,498,792
Law Enforcement 3.     6,831,296   86,288,942 S7   

        305,615 SR   93,425,853
WyoLink 4.       1,358,851 IS   
        4,565,058 S4   
        16,842,197 S7   22,766,106
Aeronautics Admin.     310,300   4,196,395 S7   

4,506,695



Operational Services 5.       2,405,010 IS   
2,405,010

Aeronautics     45,225,000   160,394 IS   
        20,688,329 S7   66,073,723
TOTALS   0   52,534,746   208,883,964    261,418,710
              
AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 560
Part Time 0
TOTAL 560
 

2.  (a)  For the period beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2022, the 
department of transportation is authorized to replace the existing revenue 
information system and for continued modernization and maintenance of the 
replacement transportation information system. 

3.  Of this other funds appropriation, up to five hundred twenty-three thousand 
two hundred seventy-seven dollars ($523,277.00)S7 may be expended for law 
enforcement personnel expenses of authorized positions within the personal 
services series (100) or through the contractual services series  (900) as 
necessary to meet capitol security needs in the most effective and efficient 
manner.

4.  Of this other funds appropriation, four million five hundred sixty-five 
thousand fifty-eight dollars ($4,565,058.00)S4 is appropriated to fund the on-
going costs of hardware and software maintenance for the WyoLink system. As a 
condition of this appropriation, the department of transportation shall 
administer a billing system for the use of the WyoLink statewide public safety 
interoperable radio system.  This appropriation shall be used to pay any charges 
to local governments until the appropriation is exhausted.

5. As a condition of this appropriation, the division of operational services 
shall sell two (2) state owned cessna citation jet airplanes. Funds received 
from the sale of those airplanes shall be deposited into the general fund.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H2037/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2038/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Public Health Division)

************************

Page 37-line 4 After "HEALTH" insert "12.".

Page 38-line 15 After "3." insert ", 12.". 

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  No funds from these appropriations shall be expended on salary or benefits 
for the position of state health officer for the period of commencing July 1, 



2021 through September 30, 2021. The duties of the state health officer shall 
be carried out by the director of the department of health or his designee 
during this period.  The department of health shall allocate any personnel 
services savings realized with the application of this footnote only to restore 
the general fund budget reductions identified as "step 3" budget reductions in 
the governor's 2021-2022 supplemental budget recommendations as implemented by 
this act.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.    GRAY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Fortner, Gray, 
Haroldson, Jennings, Laursen, D, Styvar, Williams
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, Clifford, 
Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, 
Heiner, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Macguire, Martinez, Neiman, 
Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, 
Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Walters, Washut, 
Western, Wharff, Wilson, Winter, Yin, Zwonitzer
Excused:  Representative Sweeney
Ayes 12    Nays 47    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2008/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Behavioral Health)

(Aging)

Page 37-line 4 After "Health" insert "12.". 

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12. If 2021 House Bill 0168 is enacted into law, there is appropriated from 
the general fund to the behavioral health division and the aging division the 
difference between the amount appropriated from the general fund to those 
divisions in 2020 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 80 and the amount appropriated 
for the same divisions by this act. Any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining 
from these appropriations shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2022. It 
is the intent of the legislature that these appropriations be included in the 
department of health's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  CONNOLLY 

HB0001H2030/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 048.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

Section 300.  [BUDGET BALANCERS – TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 37-line 10 After "9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "2,626,751"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "2,626,749".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  Of these general fund and federal funds appropriations, two million six 
hundred twenty-six thousand seven hundred fifty-one dollars ($2,626,751.00) in 
general funds and two million six hundred twenty-six thousand seven hundred 
forty-nine dollars ($2,626,749.00)FF are appropriated for individual budget 
amounts of comprehensive waiver participants and for new individuals to be 
placed on the comprehensive or supports waiver and shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose.  Any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining 
from the appropriations shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2022.  It 
is the intent of the legislature that these appropriations not be included in 
the department of health's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

Page 43-line 8 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 43-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "347,442"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "134,182".

Page 44-after line 18 Insert:

"6.  Of these general fund and federal funds appropriations, three hundred 
forty-seven thousand four hundred forty-two dollars ($347,442.00) in general 
funds and one hundred thirty-four thousand one hundred eighty-two dollars 
($134,182.00)FF are appropriated for foster care payments and group home rates 
and shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.  Any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from these appropriations shall revert as provided 
by law on June 30, 2022. It is the intent of the legislature that these 
appropriations not be included in the department of family service's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 96-line 2 Delete "(n)" and insert "(o)".

Page 97-after line 10 Insert:

"(o)  The state auditor shall transfer to the general fund from the omnibus 
account within the permanent land income fund one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000.00) of monies which are not restricted by federal law or 
the Wyoming constitution to purposes not specified in this subsection. The state 
auditor shall transfer to the general fund from funds within the tobacco 



settlement income account created by W.S. 9-4-1203(b) one million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00).  The transferred funds are to be used as 
follows:

(i) The funds transferred from the tobacco settlement income account 
pursuant to this subsection are intended to replace other general funds 
appropriated for programs related to the improvement of health of Wyoming's 
citizens made under section 2, section 048 of this act and by 2020 Wyoming 
Session Law, chapter 80, section 2, section 048, with replaced monies intended 
to fund, in part, the expenditures specified in section 2, section 048, footnote 
12 in this act;

(ii) The funds transferred from the omnibus account within the permanent 
land income fund pursuant to this subsection are intended to replace other 
general fund appropriations in this act and 2020 Wyoming Session Law, chapter 
80, section 2, section 049 for the support of institutions, with the replaced 
monies intended to fund, in part, expenditures specified in section 2, section 
049, footnote 6 in this act.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HALLINAN, BEAR, BURT, HEINER 

HB0001H2031/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 085.  WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Investment Ready Comm.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 37-line 10 After "9." Insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "3,019,153"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "3,019,152".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  (a) Of these general fund and federal funds appropriations, the following 
amounts specified in this footnote are limited to the specified units and shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose not specified in this 
footnote.  Any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from these appropriations 
shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2022.  It is the intent of the 
legislature that these general fund and federal funds appropriations not be 
included in the department of health's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium:

(i) One million four hundred seventy-six thousand seven hundred three 
dollars ($1,476,703.00) in general funds and one million four hundred seventy-
six thousand seven hundred two dollars ($1,476,702.00)FF for the out of home 
placements-children unit;



(ii) Three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00) in general 
funds and three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00)FF for the 
optional services-adult unit;

(iii) Two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) in general funds and two 
hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00)FF for the Wyoming life resource center;

(iv)  Nine hundred sixty-seven thousand four hundred fifty dollars 
($967,450.00) in general funds and nine hundred sixty-seven thousand four 
hundred fifty dollars ($967,450.00)FF for base medical coverage under the 
Medicaid state plan for persons with developmental disabilities.".

Page 69-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "3,019,153".

Page 70-line 7 Delete "of this general fund".

Page 70-line 8 Delete entirely.

Page 70-line 9 Delete "not be included" and insert "one million seven 
hundred sixty-nine thousand one hundred fifty-three dollars ($1,769,153.00) of 
the general funds reduction made by the amendment associated with this footnote 
be restored".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HEINER, BEAR, BURT, GRAY, HALLINAN

HB0001H2032/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)
(Public Health)
(Aging)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 37-line 10 After "9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "900,000"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "900,000".

Page 37-line 15 After "5." insert ", 13.".

Page 37-line 16 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "750,000".

Page 38-line 8 After "Aging" insert "14.".

Page 38-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,374,946". 

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:



"12.  Of these general fund and federal funds appropriations, nine hundred 
thousand dollars ($900,000.00) in general funds and nine hundred thousand 
dollars ($900,000.00)FF are appropriated for individual budget amounts as 
determined by the extraordinary care committee and shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose not specified in this footnote.  Any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from these appropriations shall revert as provided 
by law on June 30, 2022.  It is the intent of the legislature that the funds 
associated with this footnote not be included in the department of health's 
standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

13.  Of this general fund appropriation, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000.00) in general funds is appropriated for the "Wyoming vaccinates 
important people" program and shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose not specified in this footnote.  Any unexpended, unobligated funds 
remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 
2022.  It is the intent of the legislature that the funds associated with this 
footnote not be included in the department of health's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

14.  Of this general fund appropriation, one million three hundred seventy-four 
thousand nine hundred forty-six dollars ($1,374,946.00) in general funds is 
appropriated for the Wyoming home services program and shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose not specified in this footnote.  Any 
unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as 
provided by law on June 30, 2022.  It is the intent of the legislature that the 
funds associated with this footnote not be included in the department of 
health's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 56-line 4 After "4." insert ", 10.".

Page 56-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "3,024,946".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10.  It is the intent of the legislature that the decrease of three million 
twenty-four thousand nine hundred forty-six dollars ($3,024,946.00) in general 
funds made by the amendment associated with this footnote be restored in the 
University of Wyoming's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, BURT, GRAY, HALLINAN, HEINER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Clausen, Eyre, 
Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, 
Neiman, Ottman, Simpson, Styvar, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clifford, Connolly, 
Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, 
Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, 
Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Ayes 25    Nays 35    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2033/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 048.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

Section 066.  WYOMING TOURISM BOARD
(Wyoming Tourism Board)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 37-line 10 After "9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,582,268"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "1,582,268".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  Of these general fund and federal funds appropriations, one million five 
hundred eighty-two thousand two hundred sixty-eight dollars ($1,582,268.00) in 
general funds and one million five hundred eighty-two thousand two hundred 
sixty-eight dollars ($1,582,268.00) are appropriated for provider reimbursement 
rates in the comprehensive waiver unit and shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose not specified in this footnote.  Any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from these appropriations shall revert as provided 
by law on June 30, 2022.  It is the intent of the legislature that these 
appropriations not be included in the department of health's standard budget 
for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 43-line 8 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 43-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "421,670"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "156,073".

Page 44-after line 18 Insert:

"6.  Of these general fund and federal funds appropriations, four hundred 
twenty-one thousand six hundred seventy dollars ($421,670.00) in general funds 
and one hundred fifty-six thousand seventy-three dollars ($156,073.00)FF are 
appropriated for adoption and guardianship payments and residential treatment 
center rates and shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose not 
specified in this footnote.  Any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from 
these appropriations shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2022.  It is 
the intent of the legislature that these appropriations not be included in the 
department of family services' standard budget for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium.".

Page 55-line 4 After "1." insert ", 2.".

Page 55-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "2,003,938".

Page 55-after line 19 Insert:



"2.  It is the intent of the legislature that the decrease of two million three 
thousand nine hundred thirty-eight dollars ($2,003,938.00) in general funds 
made by the amendment associated with this footnote be restored in the Wyoming 
tourism board's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY, BEAR, BURT, HALLINAN, HEINER 

HB0001H2034/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 37-line 10 After "9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "4,076,374"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "4,076,373".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  Of these general fund and federal funds appropriations, four million 
seventy-six thousand three hundred seventy-four dollars ($4,076,374.00) in 
general funds and four million seventy-six thousand three hundred seventy-three 
dollars ($4,076,373.00)FF are appropriated for provider rates for Medicaid rates 
for adult services in unit 0460 and shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.  Any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from these 
appropriations shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2022.  It is the 
intent of the legislature that these appropriations not be included in the 
department of health's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

Page 56-line 4 After "4." insert ", 10.".

Page 56-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "4,076,374".

Page 58-line 13 After "appropriation," strike "ten million dollars".

Page 58-line 14 Strike "($10,000,000.00)" and insert "five million nine 
hundred twenty-three thousand six hundred twenty-six 
dollars ($5,923,626.00)".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10.  It is the intent of the legislature that the decrease of four million 
seventy-six thousand three hundred seventy-four dollars ($4,076,374.00) in 
general funds made by the amendment associated with this footnote be restored 



in the University of Wyoming's standard budget for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURT, BEAR, GRAY, HALLINAN, HEINER 

HB0001H2035/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)
(Public Health)
(Aging)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Hallinan et al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2030/A), the Heiner 
et al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2031/A), the Bear et al. second reading 
amendment (HB0001H2032/A), the Gray et al. second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2033/A) and the Burt et al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2034/A) 
entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 37-line 10 After "9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "12,204,542".

Page 37-after line 12 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "12,204,546 S10".

Page 37-line 15 After "5." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-after line 19 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "750,000 S10".

Page 38-line 8 After "Aging" insert "12.".

Page 38-after line 8 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "4,124,840 S10".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  (a)  For units with appropriations from federal funds and other funds 
(S10) in the health care financing, public health and aging divisions for the 
amounts and units specified in this footnote, it is the intent of the legislature 
that the department of health submit exception requests to fund the programs in 
these units from federal funds and the general fund for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium:

(i)  One million four hundred seventy-six thousand seven hundred 
two dollars ($1,476,702.00)FF and one million four hundred seventy-six thousand 
seven hundred three dollars ($1,476,703.00)S10 for the out of home placements-
children unit;



(ii)  Three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00)FF 
and three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00)S10 for the 
optional services-adult unit;

(iii)   Two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00)FF and two 
hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00)S10 for the Wyoming life resource center;

(iv)  Six million seventy-six thousand four hundred sixty-seven 
dollars ($6,076,467.00)FF and six million seventy-six thousand four hundred 
sixty-nine dollars ($6,076,469.00)S10 for the comprehensive waiver unit;

(v)  Four million seventy-six thousand three hundred seventy-three 
dollars ($4,076,373.00)FF and four million seventy-six thousand three hundred 
seventy-four dollars ($4,076,374.00)S10 for the adult services unit;

(vi)  Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00)S10 for the 
immunization unit;

(vii)  Four million one hundred twenty-four thousand eight hundred 
forty dollars ($4,124,840.00)S10 for the senior care unit.".

Page 43-line 8 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 43-line 9 Under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "290,255".

Page 43-after line 11 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "1,369,112 S10".

Page 44-after line 18 Insert:

"6.  (a)  For units with appropriations from federal funds and other funds (S10) 
in the amounts and units specified in this footnote, it is the intent of the 
legislature that the department of family services submit exception requests to 
fund the programs in these units from federal funds and the general fund for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium:

(i)  Two hundred ninety thousand two hundred fifty-five dollars 
($290,255.00)FF and seven hundred sixty-nine thousand one hundred twelve dollars 
($769,112.00)S10 for the local services unit;

(ii)  Six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000.00)S10 for the 
juvenile justice unit.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, GREEAR, KINNER, SCHWARTZ, SIMPSON, STITH, WALTERS

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Blackburn, Brown, 
Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Clifford, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, 
Flitner, Fortner, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, 
Hunt, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Wilson, 
Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Gray, Jennings, Laursen, D, Neiman, Ottman, 
Styvar, Williams, Winter
Ayes 51    Nays 9    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0



HB0001H2009/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Public Health)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 37-line 16 Under GENERAL FUNDS increase amount by "225,515".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, 
Clifford, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, 
Heiner, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Larsen, L, Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, 
Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, 
Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, 
Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, 
Haroldson, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Ottman, Styvar, Wharff, 
Williams, Wilson, Winter
Ayes 42    Nays 18    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2036/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Behavioral Health)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

Section 080. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(Field Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 38-line 2 After "11." insert ", 12.".

Page 38-line 3 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "8,594,383".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  (a)  In the behavioral health division and for the amounts 
and units specified in this footnote, it is the intent of the 
legislature that the following amounts not be included in the 
standard budget of the department of health from the general fund 
and federal funds for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium:



(i)  Of this general fund appropriation, six hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($650,000.00) for the recovery supports unit;

(ii)  Of this general fund appropriation, one million three hundred 
eleven thousand eight hundred sixteen dollars ($1,311,816.00) for the outpatient 
substance abuse unit;

(iii)  Of this general fund appropriation, two million six hundred 
sixty-four thousand seven hundred two dollars ($2,664,702.00) for the 
residential mental health unit;

(iv)  Of this general fund appropriation, three million nine 
hundred sixty-seven thousand eight hundred sixty-five dollars ($3,967,865.00) 
for the residential substance abuse unit.".

Page 43-line 8 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 43-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "274,200"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "532,271".

Page 44-after line 18 Insert:

"6.  For the child support enforcement unit in the assistance and services 
division, it is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund 
appropriation, two hundred seventy-four thousand two hundred dollars 
($274,200.00), and of this federal funds appropriation, five hundred thirty-
two thousand two hundred seventy-one dollars ($532,271.00) not be included in 
the standard budget of the department of family services from the general fund 
and federal funds for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 66-line 14 After "2." insert ", 3.".

Page 66-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "400,000".

Page 67-after line 20 Insert:

"3.  For the split sentencing unit in the field services division, it is the 
intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, four hundred 
thousand dollars ($400,000.00) not be included in the standard budget of the 
department of corrections from the general fund for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Burkhart, Clifford, Connolly, Flitner, 
Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Larsen, L, Macguire, Martinez, Nicholas, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Sommers, Sweeney, Walters, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Brown, Burt, Clausen, 
Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, 
Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Newsome, Ottman, Simpson, Stith, 
Styvar, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Ayes 28    Nays 32    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0



HB0001H2010/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 053. DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES
(Administration & Support)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Wyoming Business Council)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 48-line 16 After "issues." insert "It is the intent of the 

legislature that the payments received from the Wyoming 
business council in accordance with the memorandum of 
understanding required under this footnote, combined 
with any funds used from this appropriation for the 
purposes specified in this footnote, be included within 
the department of workforce services' standard budget 
for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 69-line 25 After "issues." insert "If the Wyoming business council 
enters into a memorandum of understanding with the 
department of workforce services in accordance with 
this footnote, any funds remaining from this 
appropriation shall be transferred to the department of 
workforce services administration and support division 
to be used for administrative and operational expenses 
associated with the Wyoming council for women's 
issues.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CONNOLLY, SIMPSON 

HB0001H2011/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 057. COMMUNITY COLLEGE COMMISSION
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 49-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "106,280". 

Page 49-line 23 Increase Full Time positions by "1". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  DUNCAN 

HB0001H2039/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 057. COMMUNITY COLLEGE COMMISSION
(State Aid)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 49-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "4,840,000".

Page 56-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "9,130,000".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clifford, Connolly, 
Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, 
Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Clausen, 
Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, Jennings, Knapp, 
Laursen, D, Neiman, Ottman, Styvar, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Ayes 38    Nays 22    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2012.01/ADOPTED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 057. COMMUNITY COLLEGE COMMISSION
(Public Television)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Operations)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 51-line 4 After "Operations" reinsert stricken "1.,".

Page 51-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "500,000".

Page 52-lines 6 through 10 Reinsert all stricken language.



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HUNT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, Clifford, 
Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Flitner, Fortner, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, 
Hunt, Kinner, Laursen, D, Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Sweeney, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Eyre, Gray, 
Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, L, Neiman, Oakley, Olsen, 
Ottman, Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, 
Wilson, Winter
Ayes 33    Nays 27    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2012.02/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 057. COMMUNITY COLLEGE COMMISSION
(Public Television)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Operations)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 49-line 17 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "500,000".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HUNT 

HB0001H2013/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2014/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 59-line 16 After "quarter." insert "Each quarterly payment in the 
2021-2022 academic year shall only be available for 
expenditure if the University of Wyoming certifies to 
the secretary of state that not less than thirty percent 
(30%) of student athletes enrolled at the university 



and participating in national collegiate athletic 
association division 1 intercollegiate athletics are 
graduates of a Wyoming high school.".

Page 59-after line 21 Insert:

"(c)  It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation 
authorized under subsection (a) of this footnote shall only be included as part 
of the University of Wyoming's 2023-2024 standard budget request and subsequent 
budget requests if the university attains a student athlete enrollment ratio of 
not less than fifty percent (50%) of student athletes enrolled at the university 
and participating in national collegiate athletic association division 1 
intercollegiate athletics who are graduates of a Wyoming high school.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. MACGUIRE 

HB0001H2015/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(School of Energy Res.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 56-line 10 After "5." insert ", 10.".

Page 56-line 11 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "1,000,000 S10".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10. Of this other funds appropriation, one million dollars ($1,000,000.00)S10 
is appropriated for fostering research and a center of excellence in the field 
of hydrogen production, transportation and storage, to participate in related 
grant programs and to participate in related requests for information and 
requests for proposals that may become available from other sources, including 
the federal government. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended 
for any other purpose not specified in this footnote and any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by 
law on June 30, 2022.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART 

HB0001H2016/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(Endowments & Matching)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 56-line 17 After stricken ", 8." insert ", 10.".

Page 56-line 18 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "10,000,000 S13".



Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10. Of this other funds appropriation ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00)S13 
is appropriated to the University of Wyoming to be expended to operate and 
maintain nodes and staking pools for not less than three (3) publicly tradeable 
cryptocurrencies.  The university shall provide public access to the staking 
pools and nodes and facilitate operation of the blockchains and shall utilize 
any fees or revenues generated from the operation of the nodes and staking pools 
to cover any costs of operation and administration and to support blockchain 
programs and activities at the university and colleges throughout the state.  
Expenditure of the funds appropriated by this footnote is conditioned upon a 
match of funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds to not 
less than one dollar ($1.00) of matching funds from the university's unobligated 
reserve accounts or from any private entity donating funds or cryptocurrency 
for this purpose.  The university is authorized to use up to ten million dollars 
($10,000,000.00) from its unobligated reserve accounts for matching funds. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN, DUNCAN, OLSEN, WESTERN

HB0001H2017/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 080. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(Field Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 66-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "373,550".

Page 67-line 7 Increase Full Time positions by "6".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. STITH, NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, Clifford, 
Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Flitner, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, 
L, Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Ottman, Paxton, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, 
Washut, Wilson, Yin
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Eyre, Fortner, 
Gray, Greear, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, 
Neiman, Provenza, Sommers, Styvar, Western, Wharff, Williams, Winter, Zwonitzer
Ayes 35    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2018/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 157. DISTRICT ATTORNEY/JUD DIST #7
(Administration)



* * * * * * * * * *

Page 87-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "169,042".

Page 87-line 16 Increase Full Time positions by "1".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT 

HB0001H2019/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 96-line 2 Delete "(n)" and insert "(o)".

Page 97-after line 10 Insert:

"(o)  Not later than May 1, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the 
balance of the Wyoming state penitentiary capital construction account, and not 
later than October 15, 2021 shall transfer any remaining funds in the account, 
to the school capital construction account.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0001H2020/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 314. [MINERAL SEVERANCE TAX DIVERSION]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 99-lines 8 through 26 Delete entirely and insert:

"(b)  On April 1, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the unexpended, 
unobligated balance of the one percent severance tax account as follows:

(i)  Fifty percent (50%) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund Two-thirds (2/3) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve 
account; 

(ii)  Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account One-third (1/3) to the common school permanent fund reserve account.

(c)  As soon as practicable after the end of fiscal year 2022, the state 
auditor shall transfer the unexpended, unobligated balance of the one percent 
severance tax account, including all accrued revenue for fiscal year 2022, as 
follows: 



(i)  Fifty percent (50%) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund Two-thirds (2/3) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve 
account; 

(ii)  Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account One-third (1/3) to the common school permanent fund reserve account.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0001H2021/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 104-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 
necessary:

"[STUDY ON INTERSTATE 80 TRAFFIC PATTERNS]

Section 340.

(a)  The Wyoming department of transportation shall report to the joint 
transportation, highways & military affairs committee not later than October 1, 
2021 detailing:

(i)  A count of traffic on interstate 80, including information on 
in-state and out-of-state traffic counts;

(ii)  Plans for changing or enlarging interstate 80 or plans related 
to creating alternate routes;

(iii)  A plan, based on traffic count data, to improve traffic 
efficiency in high traffic areas on interstate 80;

(iv) A plan to increase traffic capacity along interstate 80;

(v)  Any other information related to updates to interstate 80 as 
well as attendant limitations on planning, designing, or constructing additional 
roads or highways that would ease the traffic burden on interstate 80.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BAKER 

HB0001H2022/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(Spending Policy Amount)

* * * * * * * * * *



Page 104-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 
necessary:

"[MAXIMUM RESERVE ACCOUNT BALANCES]

Section 340.

(a)  W.S. 9-4-719(b) and (f) are amended to read:

9-4-719.  Investment earnings spending policy permanent 
funds. 

(b)  There is created the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund reserve account. All funds within the account shall be invested 
by the state treasurer as authorized under W.S. 9-4-715(a), (d), 
(e) and (r) and all investment earnings from the account shall be 
credited to the account.  Beginning July 1, 2016 for fiscal year 
2017 and each fiscal year thereafter, the state treasurer shall 
transfer unobligated funds from this account to the general fund as 
necessary to ensure that an amount equal to two and one-half percent 
(2.5%) of the previous five (5) year average market value of the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund, calculated on the first day 
of the fiscal year, is available for expenditure annually during 
each fiscal year. As soon as possible after the end of each of the 
fiscal years beginning on and after July 1, 2017, after making any 
transfer required pursuant to paragraph (i) of this subsection, 
revenues in this account in excess of one hundred fifty percent 
(150%) of the spending policy amount in subsection (d) of this 
section, except for fiscal years beginning on July 1, 2020 and July 
1, 2021 revenues in this account in excess of two hundred twenty-
five percent (225%) of the spending policy amount in subsection (d) 
of this section shall be credited to the permanent Wyoming mineral 
trust fund. For fiscal year 2020 and for each fiscal year 
thereafter: 

(f)  There is created the common school permanent fund reserve 
account. All funds within the account shall be invested by the state 
treasurer as authorized under W.S. 9-4-715(a), (d), (e) and (r) and 
all investment earnings from the account shall be credited to the 
account.  Beginning July 1, 2017 for fiscal year 2018 and each 
fiscal year thereafter, the state treasurer shall transfer 
unobligated funds from this account to the common school account 
within the permanent land income fund as necessary to ensure that 
an amount equal to the spending policy amount established in 
subsection (h) of this section is available for expenditure annually 
during the fiscal year.  As soon as possible after the end of each 
of the fiscal years beginning on and after July 1, 2017, revenues 
in this account in excess of one hundred fifty percent (150%) of 
the spending policy amount, except for fiscal years beginning on 
July 1, 2020 and July 1, 2021 revenues in this account in excess of 
two hundred twenty-five percent (225%) of the spending policy amount 
shall be credited to the common school account within the permanent 
land fund.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 



HB0001H2023/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 11 After "force;" insert "providing for matching fund 

grants related to carbon capture, utilization and 
storage;".

Page 104-after line 25 Insert:

"[CARBON CAPTURE, UTILIZATION AND STORAGE]

Section 340.

(a)  There is appropriated ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the Wyoming energy authority 
subject to approval by the University of Wyoming energy resources council and 
the governor to match research grants and contracts related to carbon capture, 
utilization and storage, including coal power plant retrofit and other carbon 
capture, utilization and storage applications, conditioned upon a match of funds 
in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds to not less than one 
dollar ($1.00) of matching funds. This appropriation shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose and shall only revert upon further act of the 
legislature. The Wyoming energy authority shall evaluate 
each application for funding received in accordance with this section and make 
recommendations for funding approval to the governor. Upon receipt of any 
recommendations by the Wyoming energy authority, the governor shall only be 
authorized to award an application for funding under this section upon making 
a determination that the award of a grant application has a reasonable 
likelihood of:

(i)  Increasing the knowledge base within the state of Wyoming on 
the capture, sequestration and management of carbon emissions from coal fired 
power plants or other carbon based power generating sources with the potential 
benefit of improving the future marketability of Wyoming carbon based energy 
sources;

(ii)  Increasing the national and international exposure of the 
state of Wyoming and its institutions, instrumentalities and political 
subdivisions as participants and locations for innovation in the use of carbon 
based energy and carbon capture, utilization and storage applications;

(iii)  Adding ancillary or supplemental value to Wyoming products 
or by-products; or

(iv)  Inducing the development of methods or products which may 
advance the future use of Wyoming carbon based natural resources.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GREEAR 

ROLL CALL



Ayes:  Representative(s) Baker, Banks, Barlow, Bear, Blackburn, Brown, 
Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, 
Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, 
L, Macguire, Martinez, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, 
Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Clifford, Connolly, Fortner, Gray, Laursen, D, 
Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Wharff, Yin
Ayes 48    Nays 12    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2040/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 104-after line 25 Insert:

"[HUMAN RESOURCES PERSONNEL CONSOLIDATION – SAVINGS]

On or before June 30, 2021, the department of administration and information 
shall transfer general funds appropriated to the department of administration 
and information or general fund budget authority transferred to the department 
of administration and information's human resources division in accordance with 
W.S. 9-2-1005(b)(ii) or 2020 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 80, section 305 to 
the legislative stabilization reserve account. The amount of the transfer shall 
be an amount not less than twenty percent (20%) of all general fund amounts 
transferred to the department as a result of the human resource consolidation, 
but not more than one million two hundred sixty thousand six hundred seven 
dollars ($1,260,607.00) resulting from the consolidation of human resources 
personnel in accordance with Executive Order 2020-8 dated July 10, 2020. The 
department shall report to the joint appropriations committee on the savings 
achieved and any positions eliminated as a result of the consolidation of human 
resources personnel through the B-11 process as authorized by W.S. 9-2-
1005(b)(ii) and reported pursuant to W.S. 9-2-1013(b).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H2041/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2042/WITHDRAWN
3/10/2021 H 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0001H3001/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 008. OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
(Capital Case)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH



(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 16-line 7 After "2." insert ", 3.".

Page 17-after line 7 Insert:

"3.  If 2021 Senate File 150 is enacted into law, one million two hundred 
thirty-six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,236,750.00) of this general 
fund appropriation and two hundred eighteen thousand two hundred fifty dollars 
($218,250.00)SR of this other funds appropriation shall not be effective.". 

Page 37-line 10 After ", 9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,236,750"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "1,236,750".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  If 2021 Senate File 150 is enacted into law, one million two hundred 
thirty-six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,236,750.00) of this general 
fund appropriation shall be expended on services provided by the comprehensive 
waiver unit and  one million two hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred fifty 
dollars ($1,236,750.00) of this federal funds appropriation shall be expended 
on services provided by the comprehensive waiver unit.  These appropriations 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of 
the legislature that these appropriations not be included in the department of 
health's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.  If 
2021 Senate File 150 is not enacted into law, one million two hundred thirty-
six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,236,750.00) of this general fund 
appropriation and one million two hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred 
fifty dollars ($1,236,750.00) of this federal funds appropriation shall not be 
effective.". OLSEN, CONNOLLY, DUNCAN, EYRE

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burt, Clausen, 
Clifford, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Harshman, Heiner, 
Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Larsen, L, Macguire, Martinez, Newsome, Nicholas, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, 
Sommers, Washut, Western, Wharff, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Blackburn, Burkhart, Fortner, Gray, Greear, 
Hallinan, Haroldson, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Neiman, Oakley, Ottman, 
Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Sweeney, Walters, Williams, Winter
Ayes 39    Nays 21    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3002/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(Administration Div.)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL



(Investment Ready Comm.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 18-line 4 After "Div." insert "7.".

Page 18-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "35,000".

Page 20-after line 20 Insert:

"7.  Of this general fund appropriation, thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000.00) shall be expended for the adult agricultural education program 
within the administration division. This appropriation shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that 
this appropriation be included in the department of agriculture's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 69-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "35,000".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CLAUSEN 

HB0001H3003/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT  OF AGRICULTURE
(Predator Management)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 18-line 16 After "5." insert ", 7.".

Page 18-line 17 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "90,000".

Page 20-after line 20 Insert:

"7. Of this general fund appropriation, ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00) is 
appropriated for the purpose of predator management relating to sheep protection 
in the northeast quadrant of the state. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation not be included in the department of 
agriculture's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS, HUNT 

HB0001H3004/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Administration & Support)
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *



Page 26-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "16,755".

Page 26-line 7 After "8." insert ", 9.".

Page 26-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "90,052".

Page 26-line 23 After "Time" insert "9."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 28-after line 24 Insert:

"9.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, 
ninety thousand fifty-two dollars ($90,052.00) shall only be expended to support 
one (1) full-time, authorized position in the cultural resources division such 
that the division shall include not less than fifty (50) authorized positions.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS 

HB0001H3015/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 26-line 7 After "8." insert ", 9.".

Page 28-after line 24 Insert:

"9. Except as otherwise required by law, no funds from this general fund 
appropriation shall be expended to provide any grant for the support of any 
news services.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

HB0001H3014/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 037. STATE ENGINEER
(Interstate Streams Div.)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 31-line 14 After "Div." insert "1.".

Page 31-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "632,744"; under 
OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "632,744 S1".

Page 32-after line 4 Insert:



"1.  It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriations request for 
the interstate streams division be from the water development account I in the 
state engineer's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, 
Clifford, Connolly, Gray, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, 
Macguire, Martinez, Nicholas, Oakley, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Roscoe, 
Schwartz, Sherwood, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, 
Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, Jennings, Knapp, 
Laursen, D, Neiman, Newsome, Obermueller, Ottman, Paxton, Simpson, Sommers, 
Styvar, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter
Ayes 31    Nays 29    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3016/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Director's Office)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 37-line 7 After "Office" insert "12.".

Page 37-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "192,134".

Page 38-line 15 After "3." insert ", 12."; decrease Full Time positions 
by "2".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  The reduction of two (2) full-time employees provided in the amendment 
associated with this footnote shall be made from the director's office unit.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H3005/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Director's Office)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 37-line 7 After "Office" insert "12.".

Page 37-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "500,000".



Page 42-after line 14 Insert: 

"12.  Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000.00) is appropriated to the department of health to make grants to 
community-based food banks to address the unique or emergent needs of the 
persons within the community being served for which the grant was approved by 
the department.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SHERWOOD 

HB0001H3006/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Behavioral Health)

Page 38-line 3 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "793,967". 

To the extend required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. OLSEN

HB0001H3007/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Behavioral Health)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

Section 080. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(Field Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 38-line 2 After "11." insert ", 12.".

Page 38-line 3 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "7,921,736".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  (a)  In the behavioral health division and for the amounts and units 
specified in this footnote, it is the intent of the legislature that the 
following amounts not be included in the standard budget of the department of 
health from the general fund for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium:

(i)  Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($325,000.00) for the recovery supports unit;



(ii)  Of this general fund appropriation, six hundred fifty-five 
thousand nine hundred eight dollars ($655,908.00) for the outpatient substance 
abuse unit;

(iii)  Of this general fund appropriation, three million six 
hundred twenty-four thousand five hundred forty-four dollars ($3,624,544.00) 
for the outpatient mental health unit;

(iv)  Of this general fund appropriation, one million three hundred 
thirty-two thousand three hundred fifty-one dollars ($1,332,351.00) for the 
residential mental health unit;

(v)  Of this general fund appropriation, one million nine hundred 
eighty-three thousand nine hundred thirty-three dollars ($1,983,933.00) for the 
residential substance abuse unit.".

Page 43-line 8 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 43-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "91,395"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "177,413".

Page 44-after line 18 Insert:

"6.  For the child support enforcement unit in the assistance and services 
division, it is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund 
appropriation, ninety-one thousand three hundred ninety-five dollars 
($91,395.00), and of this federal funds appropriation, one hundred seventy-
seven thousand four hundred thirteen dollars ($177,413.00) not be included in 
the standard budget of the department of family services from the general fund 
and federal funds for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 66-line 14 After "2." insert ", 3.".

Page 66-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "200,000".

Page 67-after line 20 Insert:

"3.  For the split sentencing unit in the field services division, it is the 
intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, two hundred 
thousand dollars ($200,000.00) not be included in the standard budget of the 
department of corrections from the general fund for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WILSON, CONNOLLY, HARSHMAN, SOMMERS

HB0001H3008/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Operations)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 51-line 4 After "5." insert ", 6.".



Page 51-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "325,000".

Page 53-after line 18 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($325,000.00) is appropriated for addressing administrative and 
compliance issues relating to land exchanges or sales.  This appropriation may 
be expended on land appraisals, environmental analysis and other necessary 
action to complete land exchanges or sales on or adjacent to the Medicine Bow-
Routt National Forests or Grand Teton National Park. No expenditures shall be 
made from this appropriation until approved by the state loan and investment 
board. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the office of state lands and investments' standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART 

HB0001H3026/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 56-line 4 "After "4." insert ", 10."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 

amount by "15,500,000 S0".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10.  Of this other funds appropriation, fifteen million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($15,500,000.00)S0 is appropriated from University of Wyoming revenue 
bonds that may be issued pursuant to this footnote. The University of Wyoming 
shall be authorized to issue revenue bonds under W.S. 21-17-402 through 
21-17-450 for the purchase of the student housing project known as the "Bison 
Run Village Apartments" for a purchase price not to exceed fifteen million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($15,500,000.00). This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation not be included within the University of 
Wyoming's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Burt, Connolly, Crago, 
Eklund, Flitner, Greear, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Martinez, 
Neiman, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Roscoe, 
Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Western, Wilson, Yin, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Bear, Blackburn, Clausen, 
Clifford, Duncan, Eyre, Fortner, Gray, Hallinan, Haroldson, Heiner, Hunt, 



Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Macguire, Newsome, Ottman, Provenza, Sherwood, 
Styvar, Washut, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Wharff
Ayes 32    Nays 27    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3017/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(School of Energy Res.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 56-line 10 After "5." insert ", 10."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 

amount by "1,000,000 S1".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10. Of this other funds appropriation, one million dollars ($1,000,000.00)S1 
is appropriated for fostering research and a center of excellence in the field 
of hydrogen production, transportation and storage to participate in related 
grant programs, requests for information and requests for proposals that may 
become available from other sources, including the federal government. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose not 
specified in this footnote and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from 
this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2022.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART 

HB0001H3009/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(Endowments & Matching)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 56-line 17 After stricken ", 8." insert ", 10."; under OTHER FUNDS 

increase amount by "4,000,000 S13".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10. Of this other funds appropriation four million dollars (4,000,000.00)S13 
is appropriated to the University of Wyoming to be expended to operate and 
maintain nodes and staking pools for not less than three (3) publicly tradeable 
cryptocurrencies.  The university shall provide public access to the staking 
pools and nodes and facilitate operation of the blockchains. Fees or revenues 
generated from the operation of the nodes and staking pools shall first be 
expended to cover any costs of operation and administration. Fees or revenues 
generated in excess of the costs of operation and administration shall be 
deposited in the strategic investments and projects account up to four million 
dollars ($4,000,000.00) and thereafter shall be expended to support blockchain 
programs and activities at the university and community colleges throughout the 
state. Expenditure of the funds appropriated by this footnote is conditioned 



upon a match of funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds 
to not less than two dollars ($2.00) of matching funds from the university's 
unobligated reserve accounts or from any private entity donating funds or 
cryptocurrency for this purpose.  The university is authorized to expend up to 
four million dollars ($4,000,000.00) from its unobligated reserve accounts for 
matching funds. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN, DUNCAN, OLSEN, WESTERN

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Blackburn, Brown, Burt, 
Clifford, Connolly, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Haroldson, Harshman, 
Kinner, Larsen, L, Martinez, Newsome, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Paxton, Provenza, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Sommers, Sweeney, Walters, 
Western, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Bear, Burkhart, Clausen, Crago, Fortner, Gray, 
Hallinan, Heiner, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Macguire, 
Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, Simpson, Stith, Styvar, Washut, Williams, Winter
Excused:  Representative Wharff
Ayes 36    Nays 23    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3010/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3023/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 96-line 2 Delete "(n)" and insert "(o)".

Page 97-after line 10 Insert:

"(o) If the unappropriated fund balance of the budget reserve account on 
June 30, 2022 is less than one hundred thirteen million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00), the state auditor shall transfer twenty 
million dollars ($20,000,000.00) or as much thereof as is necessary from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the budget reserve account to bring 
the unappropriated fund balance of the budget reserve account to one hundred 
thirteen million one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3018/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]



* * * * * * * * * *
Page 96-line 2 Delete "(n)" and insert "(o)".

Page 97-after line 10 Insert:

"(o)  Not later than May 1, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the 
balance of the Wyoming state penitentiary capital construction account, and not 
later than October 15, 2021 shall transfer any remaining funds in the account, 
to the school capital construction account.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0001H3025/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

[TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 308. [MAJOR MAINTENANCE FUNDING FOR STATE FACILITIES, 
UNIVERSITY AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES]

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 053. DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES
(Administration & Support)

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Operations)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 47-line 4 Delete "2." and insert "2.".

Page 53-line 17 Delete "investment's" and insert "investments'".

Page 96–line 3 After "and (i)" insert "and by creating a new subsection 
(e)".

Page 98–after line 16   Insert:

"(e) The state auditor shall identify the total expenditures from the 
general fund under subsection (a) of this section as of the effective date of 
this act and shall transfer to the general fund from the amount appropriated 
from the strategic investments and projects account in subsection (a) of this 
section an amount equal to the amount identified by the state auditor. The state 
auditor shall deduct from each recipient's distribution from the strategic 
investments and projects account as calculated in paragraph (a)(ii) of this 
section an amount equal to the recipient's expenditure of general funds as 
identified by the state auditor.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3027/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 314. [MINERAL SEVERANCE TAX DIVERSION]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 99-lines 8 through 26 Delete entirely and insert:

"(b)  On April 1, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the unexpended, 
unobligated balance of the one percent severance tax account as follows:

(i) Fifty percent (50%) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account; 

(ii) Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account common school permanent fund reserve account.

(c)  As soon as practicable after the end of fiscal year 2022, the state 
auditor shall transfer the unexpended, unobligated balance of the one percent 
severance tax account, including all accrued revenue for fiscal year 2022, as 
follows: 

(i) Fifty percent (50%) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account; 

(ii) Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account common school permanent fund reserve account.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3011/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 96-line 16 Delete "ten".

Page 96-line 17 Delete entirely and insert "five million six 
hundred forty-five thousand eight hundred thirty-
seven dollars ($5,645,837.00)".

Page 104-after line 25 In the Harshman second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2022/A) to this line, in subsection 
(a)(intro) inserted by that amendment; delete 
"and (f)" and insert ", (f) and (k)"; after 
subsection (f) inserted by that amendment insert:



"(k)  There is created the excellence in higher education 
endowment reserve account. Interest and other earnings on funds 
within the account shall be credited to the account.  As soon as 
possible after the end of each of the fiscal years beginning on and 
after July 1, 2017, revenues in this account in excess of one 
hundred fifty percent (150%) of the spending policy amount in 
subsection (o) of this section, except for fiscal years beginning 
on July 1, 2020 and July 1, 2021 revenues in this account in excess 
of two hundred twenty-five percent (225%) of the spending policy 
amount in subsection (o) of this section, shall be credited to the 
excellence in higher education endowment fund created by W.S. 9-4-
204(u)(vi).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

HB0001H3024/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Harshman third reading amendment (HB0001H3011/A) entirely and further 
amend as follows:

Page 96-line 16 Delete "ten".

Page 96-line 17 Delete entirely and insert "five million six 
hundred forty-five thousand eight hundred thirty-
seven dollars ($5,645,837.00)".

Page 104-after line 25 In the Harshman second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2022/A) to this line, in subsection 
(a)(intro) inserted by that amendment; delete 
"and (f)" and insert ", (f) and (k) and W.S. 21-
16-1302(b)"; after subsection (f) inserted by 
that amendment insert:

"(k)  There is created the excellence in higher education 
endowment reserve account. Interest and other earnings on funds 
within the account shall be credited to the account.  As soon as 
possible after the end of each of the fiscal years beginning on and 
after July 1, 2017, revenues in this account in excess of one 
hundred fifty percent (150%) of the spending policy amount in 
subsection (o) of this section, except for fiscal years beginning 
on July 1, 2020 and July 1, 2021 revenues in this account in excess 
of two hundred twenty-five percent (225%) of the spending policy 
amount in subsection (o) of this section, shall be credited to the 



excellence in higher education endowment fund created by W.S. 9-4-
204(u)(vi).

21-16-1302.  Hathaway scholarship expenditure account 
created; reserve account created; use and appropriation of funds.

(b)  There is created the Hathaway student scholarship reserve 
account. The reserve account shall consist of those monies deposited 
to the account pursuant to subsection (a) of this section and such 
other funds appropriated by the legislature to the reserve account. 
Interest and other earnings on funds within the reserve account 
shall be credited to the reserve account. To the extent funds within 
the Hathaway scholarship expenditure account are insufficient in 
any fiscal year to fully fund scholarships awarded under this 
article, monies within the reserve account shall be deposited by 
the state treasurer to the expenditure account for distribution to 
eligible institutions to fund those scholarships. As soon as 
possible after the end of each of the fiscal years beginning on and 
after July 1, 2007, the state treasurer shall transfer monies from 
this reserve account to the Hathaway student scholarship endowment 
fund to the extent monies within the reserve account are in excess 
of the greater of twelve million dollars ($12,000,000.00) or an 
amount equal to four and one-half percent (4.5%), except for the 
fiscal years beginning on July 1, 2020 and July 1, 2021 an amount 
equal to nine percent (9%), of the previous five (5) year average 
market value of the Hathaway student scholarship endowment fund, 
calculated from the first day of the fiscal year. The state 
treasurer shall report not later than November 1, of each year to 
the joint education interim committee and the select committee on 
capital financing and investments the amount of funds within the 
reserve account at the end of the previous fiscal year and as of 
July 1, of the current fiscal year.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3019/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 104-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 

necessary:

"[TRAVEL REDUCTIONS]

Section 340.

(a) The general fund appropriation for in-state and out-of-state travel 
in this act (series 0221 and 0222) to each agency receiving a general fund 
appropriation in this act is reduced by two and one-half percent (2.5%) as 
calculated by the state budget department.



(b) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, the budget 
department, in coordination with the state auditor's office, shall revert the 
reductions identified in subsection (a) of this section no later than December 
31, 2021.

(c) All reversions under subsection (b) of this section shall be reported 
to the joint appropriations committee through the B-11 process as authorized by 
W.S. 9-2-1005(b)(ii) and reported pursuant to W.S. 9-2-1013(b).". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H3012/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Larsen second reading amendment (HB0001H2009/AC), the Stith et al. 
second reading amendment (HB0001H2017/A), the Larsen et al. second reading 
amendment (HB0001H2035/A), the Nicholas et al. second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2039/A) and the Wilson et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3007/A) 
entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 104-after line 25 Insert the following new section and renumber as 
necessary:

"[RESTORATION OF GOVERNOR'S STEP 3 BUDGET REDUCTIONS]

Section 340.

(a)  There is appropriated up to sixty-three million eighty thousand eight 
hundred fifty-two dollars ($63,080,852.00) from the legislative stabilization 
reserve account to the state auditor's office.  There is authorized up to one 
hundred six (106) full-time employees for purposes of this section.  The 
governor may transfer funds and authorized positions to agencies as necessary 
in order to restore the general fund budget reductions identified as "step 3" 
budget reductions in the governor's 2021-2022 supplemental budget 
recommendations. 

(b)  To the extent funds are available, there is appropriated matching 
amounts from nongeneral fund sources including federal and other funds necessary 
to increase expenditures wherein federal or state law provides for a specific 
matching amount.

(c)  The appropriation in this section shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining 
from these appropriations shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2022.

(d)  No funds appropriated under this section shall be transferred or 
expended for purposes that would increase the appropriation beyond the budget 
reduction identified as "step 3" in the governor's 2021-2022 supplemental budget 
recommendations.



(e)  It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation in this 
section be included within the standard budget for the immediately succeeding 
fiscal biennium for each agency receiving a transfer under this section.

(f)  The governor is authorized to transfer funds under this section as 
necessary to delay general fund budget reductions identified as "step 3" budget 
reductions in the governor's 2021-2022 supplemental budget recommendations 
until at least November 1, 2021. Transfers made under this section shall not be 
subject to authorization created under 2020 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 80, 
Section 305.

(g)  All transfers authorized under this section shall be approved by the 
governor and reported to the joint appropriations committee through the B-11 
process as authorized by W.S. 9-2-1005(b)(ii) and reported pursuant to W.S. 
9-2-1013(b).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. CONNOLLY, ZWONITZER 

HB0001H3013/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3020/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 104-after line 25 In the Greear second reading amendment (HB0001H2023/A) 

to this line, in subsection (a)(intro), delete 
"legislative stabilization reserve account" and insert 
"the broadband development subaccount within the 
economic diversification account created by W.S. 9-12-
1404(a)(ii)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

HB0001H3021/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 104-after line 25 Insert:

"[HUMAN RESOURCES PERSONNEL CONSOLIDATION – SAVINGS]

Section 340.

On or before October 31, 2021, the department of administration and information 
shall transfer general funds appropriated to the department of administration 
and information or general fund budget authority transferred to the department 
of administration and information's human resources division in accordance with 



W.S. 9-2-1005(b)(ii) or 2020 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 80, section 305 to 
the legislative stabilization reserve account. The amount of the transfer shall 
be an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of all general fund amounts 
transferred to the department as a result of the human resource consolidation, 
but not more than six hundred thirty thousand three hundred three dollars 
($630,303.00) resulting from the consolidation of human resources personnel in 
accordance with Executive Order 2020-8 dated July 10, 2020. The department shall 
report to the joint appropriations committee on the savings achieved and any 
positions eliminated as a result of the consolidation of human resources 
personnel through the B-11 process as authorized by W.S. 9-2-1005(b)(ii) and 
reported pursuant to W.S. 9-2-1013(b).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

HB0001H3022/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 104-after line 25 Insert:

"[HUMAN RESOURCES PERSONNEL CONSOLIDATION – SAVINGS REPORT]

Section 340.

On or before October 31, 2021, the department of administration and information 
shall report to the joint appropriations committee and the management audit 
committee on the savings achieved, any positions eliminated and any additional 
savings the department anticipates will be achieved as a result of the 
consolidation of human resources personnel in accordance with Executive Order 
2020-8 dated July 10, 2020.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. GRAY 

3/12/2021 H 3rd Reading:Passed 49-10-1-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Baker, Barlow, Bear, Blackburn, Brown, Burkhart, 
Clausen, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, Greear, Hallinan, 
Haroldson, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, 
Macguire, Martinez, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, 
Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Roscoe, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Styvar, 
Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Andrew, Banks, Burt, Clifford, Connolly, Heiner, 
Laursen, D, Provenza, Sherwood, Yin
Excused:  Representative Wharff
Ayes 49    Nays 10    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

3/17/2021 S Received for Introduction
3/17/2021 S Introduced and Referred to S02
3/18/2021 Senate:Pursuant to JR 14-1 (f) referred directly to 3rd Reading
3/19/2021 S Appointed JCC01 Members



Senator(s) Perkins, Gierau, Hicks, Kinskey, Steinmetz
3/19/2021 H Appointed JCC01 Members

Representative(s) Nicholas, Kinner, Larsen, Schwartz, Walters
3/29/2021 S Adopted HB0001JC001: 26-3-1-0-0

HB0001JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Adopt the following House amendments:
HB0001H2010/A
HB0001H2012.01/AC
HB0001H2026/A
HB0001H2028/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3026/A

Adopt the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2007.01/AC
SF0001S3007/A
SF0001S3013/A

Delete the following House amendments:
HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2007/A
HB0001H2009/AC
HB0001H2017/A
HB0001H2022/A
HB0001H2023/A
HB0001H2035/A
HB0001H2039/A
HB0001H3001/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3009/A
HB0001H3011/A
HB0001H3014/A
HB0001H3018/A
HB0001H3022/A
HB0001H3023/A
HB0001H3024/A
HB0001H3027/A

Delete the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2015/A
SF0001S2018/A
SF0001S2019/A
SF0001S2020.01/AC
SF0001S2021.01/AC
SF0001S2021.02/AC
SF0001S3001/A
SF0001S3005/AC
SF0001S3008/A
SF0001S3012/A
SF0001S3016/A
SF0001S3018/A
SF0001S3019/A

Further amend the copy as follows:



Page 1-line 10 After "budget;" insert "creating a cryptocurrency 
staking program and advisory council;".

Page 1-line 11 Delete "recreating an advisory task force;".

Page 4-line 4 Delete ", 4.".

Page 4-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "30,000".

Page 4-line 10 Delete "Clean Coal Technology" and insert "Clean Coal 
Technology"; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 
"1,250,000"; under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by 
"1,250,000 S13".

Page 5-lines 17 through 20 Delete entirely.

Page 15-line 10 After "Wyoming." delete balance of line.

Page 15-lines 11 through 14 Delete entirely.

Page 15-line 15 After "purpose." insert "It is the intent of the legislature 
that this appropriation not be included in the military department's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium and that the military 
department submit an exception request for the operation and administration of 
the Wyoming veterans' memorial museum for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

Page 18-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "72,922".

Page 19-line 2 Decrease Full Time positions by "1".

Page 26-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "16,755".

Page 26-line 7 After "8." insert ", 9.".

Page 26-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "90,052".

Page 26-line 23 After "Time" insert "9."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 28-after line 24 Insert:

"9.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, 
ninety thousand fifty-two dollars ($90,052.00) shall only be expended to support 
one (1) full-time, authorized position in the cultural resources division.".

Page 37-line 10 After "9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "12,004,546".

Page 37-after line 12 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "12,004,546 
S10".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  (a)  For units with appropriations from federal funds and other funds 
(S10) in the health care financing division, for the amounts and units specified 



in this footnote, it is the intent of the legislature that the department of 
health submit exception requests to fund the programs in these units from 
federal funds and the general fund for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium:

(i)  One million four hundred seventy-six thousand seven hundred 
three dollars ($1,476,703.00)FF and one million four hundred seventy-six 
thousand seven hundred three dollars ($1,476,703.00)S10 for the out of home 
placements-children unit;

(ii)  Three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00)FF 
and three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00)S10 for the 
optional services-adult unit;

(iii)  Six million seventy-six thousand four hundred sixty-nine 
dollars ($6,076,469.00)FF and six million seventy-six thousand four hundred 
sixty-nine dollars ($6,076,469.00)S10 for the comprehensive waiver unit;

(iv)  Four million seventy-six thousand three hundred seventy-four 
dollars ($4,076,374.00)FF and four million seventy-six thousand three hundred 
seventy-four dollars ($4,076,374.00)S10 for the adult services unit.".

Page 43-line 8 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 43-line 9 Under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "145,128".

Page 43-after line 11 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "384,558 S10".

Page 44-after line 18 Insert:

"6.  It is the intent of the legislature that the department of family services 
submit exception requests to fund programs in the local services unit specified 
in this footnote for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium in the amount 
of one hundred forty-five thousand one hundred twenty-eight dollars 
($145,128.00)FF and three hundred eighty-four thousand five hundred fifty-eight 
dollars ($384,558.00)S10.  These appropriations are intended to reflect one-
half (1/2) of the provider payment reductions for family foster care subsidies, 
adoption and guardianship subsidies, group home rate reductions and residential 
treatment center rate reductions.".

Page 49-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "106,280".

Page 49-line 6 After "Aid" insert "2.".

Page 49-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "8,000,000".

Page 49-line 23 Increase Full Time positions by "1".

Page 50-after line 4 Insert:

"2.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, 
eight million dollars ($8,000,000.00) not be included in the community college 
commission's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 51-line 4 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 51-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "250,000".



Page 53-after line 18 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) is appropriated to address administrative and compliance issues 
relating to land exchanges or sales.  This appropriation may be expended on 
land appraisals, environmental analyses or other necessary actions to complete 
land exchanges or sales on or adjacent to the Medicine Bow-Routt National 
Forests. No expenditure shall be made from this appropriation until approved by 
the board of land commissioners. This appropriation shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation not be included in the office of state lands and investments' 
standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 56-line 4 After "4." insert ", 10.".

Page 56-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "8,000,000".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund 
appropriation, eight million dollars ($8,000,000.00) not be included in the 
University of Wyoming's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

Page 66-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "186,775".

Page 67-line 7 Increase Full Time positions by "6".

Page 71-line 12 Delete "8" and insert "8".

Page 96-line 2 Delete "(n)" and insert "(p)".

Page 96-line 3 After "311(a)," insert "313(g)(x) and by creating a new 
subsection (j),"; after "314(b)" insert "(ii)". 

Page 96-line 4 After "(c)" insert "(ii)"; after "creating" delete "a 
new Section 339" and insert "new sections 339 and 340".

Page 96-line 11 Delete "fifty-".

Page 96-line 12 Delete entirely.

Page 96-line 13 Delete "dollars ($57,868,521.00)" and insert "forty-
nine million six hundred sixty-eight thousand five 
hundred twenty-one dollars ($49,668,521.00)".

Page 97-after line 10 Insert:

"(o) If the unappropriated fund balance of the budget reserve account on 
June 30, 2022 is less than one hundred thirteen million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00), the state auditor shall transfer up to five 
million dollars ($5,000,000.00) or as much thereof as is necessary from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the budget reserve account to bring 
the unappropriated fund balance of the budget reserve account to one hundred 
thirteen million one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00).



(p)  Not later than May 1, 2021 and again on October 15, 2021, the state 
auditor shall transfer the balance of the Wyoming state penitentiary capital 
construction account as follows:

(i)  Fifty percent (50%) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund;

(ii)  Fifty percent (50%) to the common school account within the 
permanent land fund.".

Page 99-after line 2 Insert:

"[SCHOOL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION]

Section 313.

(g)  The following amounts are appropriated from the school capital 
construction account to the school facilities commission for the following 
purposes:

(x)  For other school building and facility priorities, twelve 
million four hundred ninety-five thousand seventy dollars ($12,495,070.00) four 
million two hundred ninety-five thousand seventy dollars ($4,295,070.00), 
subject to the following prescribed maximum amounts:

School Maximum
District Project Amount
Teton #1                Middle School Design $363,804
Teton #1                Middle School Construction $2,099,657
Fremont #25             Assorted Design $273,941
Fremont #25             Assorted Construction $1,557,668
Fremont #25             High School Auditorium $8,200,000
Total $12,495,070

$4,295,070

(j)  There is appropriated eight million two hundred thousand dollars 
($8,200,000.00) from qualifying capital construction grant funds allocated to 
the state under section 604, coronavirus capital projects fund, of the American 
Rescue Plan Act, P.L. 117-2, to the state construction department for Fremont 
County School District #25 for construction of a high school auditorium.  The 
state construction department, on behalf of Fremont County School District #25, 
shall submit a grant application to secure those funds as may be available.".

Page 99-lines 8 through 26 Delete entirely and insert:

"(b)  On April 1, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the unexpended, 
unobligated balance of the one percent severance tax account as follows:

(ii) Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account. On April 16, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the amount 
deposited to the legislative stabilization reserve account under this paragraph 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund.

(c)  As soon as practicable after the end of fiscal year 2022, the state 
auditor shall transfer the unexpended, unobligated balance of the one percent 
severance tax account, including all accrued revenue for fiscal year 2022, as 
follows: 



(ii) Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account common school account within the permanent land fund.".

Page 100-lines 12 through 28 Delete entirely.

Pages 101 through 103 Delete entirely.

Page 104-lines 1 through 25 Delete entirely.

Page 104-after line 25 Insert:

"[UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING CRYPTOCURRENCY STAKING PROGRAM]

Section 340.

(a) There is appropriated four million dollars 
(4,000,000.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the University of Wyoming to operate and maintain 
nodes and staking pools for not less than three (3) publicly 
tradeable cryptocurrencies. The university shall only expend 
funds appropriated under this section in accordance with a 
final, approved plan required by subsection (c) of this section. 
The university shall provide public access to the staking pools 
and nodes and facilitate operation of the blockchains. Fees and 
revenues generated from the operation of the nodes and staking 
pools shall first be expended to cover any costs of operation 
and administration. All fees and revenues generated in excess of 
the costs of operation and administration shall be deposited in 
the strategic investments and projects account up to four 
million dollars ($4,000,000.00) and thereafter shall be expended 
to support blockchain programs and activities at the university 
and community colleges throughout the state. Expenditure of the 
funds appropriated from the strategic investments and projects 
account by this section is conditioned upon a match of funds in 
the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds to not 
less than two dollars ($2.00) of matching funds from the 
university's unobligated reserve accounts or from any private 
entity donating funds or cryptocurrency for this purpose. The 
state treasurer shall make transfers to the university under 
this section not later than the end of the calendar quarter 
following the quarter during which the matching funds are 
received by the university.  For the purpose of calculating the 
matching amount only, the state treasurer shall use the value of 
any donated cryptocurrency based on its fair market value at the 
time the donation is received by the university.  The university 
is authorized to expend not more than four million dollars 
($4,000,000.00) from its unobligated reserve accounts for 
matching funds. The appropriation from the strategic investments 



and projects account shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.

(b) The cryptocurrency advisory council is hereby created and shall be 
comprised of:

(i) The co-chairmen of the select committee on blockchain, financial 
technology and digital innovation technology who shall co-chair the 
cryptocurrency advisory council;

(ii) The Wyoming chief investment officer or his designee;

(iii) Three (3) members appointed by the governor with relevant 
knowledge and expertise in cryptocurrencies and blockchain technology who are 
not serving as liaisons to the select committee on blockchain, financial 
technology and digital innovation technology;

(iv) One (1) member appointed by the president of the University of 
Wyoming.

(c) The university shall develop a plan for operation of the program 
established by subsection (a) of this section. The plan shall be submitted to 
the cryptocurrency advisory council for review and, after review, shall be 
submitted to the governor for approval. All decisions relating to program 
operation shall be overseen by the advisory council.

(d) Meeting facilities, secretarial or clerical assistance, supplies and 
other assistance as the advisory council may require in the performance of its 
duties shall be provided by the University of Wyoming. 

(e) The University of Wyoming and the cryptocurrency advisory council 
shall report to the joint appropriations committee and select committee on 
blockchain, financial technology and digital innovation technology on the status 
and development of the program created by this section not later than October 
1, 2021.".

To the extent required:  adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. NICHOLAS, 
KINNER, LARSEN, SCHWARTZ, WALTERS, PERKINS, GIERAU, HICKS, KINSKEY, STEINMETZ

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Cooper, 
Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Kinskey, 
Kolb, Kost, Landen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Salazar, Schuler, 
Steinmetz, Wasserburger
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Rothfuss, Scott
Excused:  Senator Driskill
Ayes 26    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

3/29/2021 H Adopted HB0001JC001: 52-7-1-0-0

HB0001JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Adopt the following House amendments:
HB0001H2010/A
HB0001H2012.01/AC
HB0001H2026/A



HB0001H2028/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3026/A

Adopt the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2007.01/AC
SF0001S3007/A
SF0001S3013/A

Delete the following House amendments:
HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2007/A
HB0001H2009/AC
HB0001H2017/A
HB0001H2022/A
HB0001H2023/A
HB0001H2035/A
HB0001H2039/A
HB0001H3001/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3009/A
HB0001H3011/A
HB0001H3014/A
HB0001H3018/A
HB0001H3022/A
HB0001H3023/A
HB0001H3024/A
HB0001H3027/A

Delete the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2015/A
SF0001S2018/A
SF0001S2019/A
SF0001S2020.01/AC
SF0001S2021.01/AC
SF0001S2021.02/AC
SF0001S3001/A
SF0001S3005/AC
SF0001S3008/A
SF0001S3012/A
SF0001S3016/A
SF0001S3018/A
SF0001S3019/A

Further amend the copy as follows:

Page 1-line 10 After "budget;" insert "creating a cryptocurrency 
staking program and advisory council;".

Page 1-line 11 Delete "recreating an advisory task force;".

Page 4-line 4 Delete ", 4.".

Page 4-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "30,000".

Page 4-line 10 Delete "Clean Coal Technology" and insert "Clean Coal 
Technology"; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 



"1,250,000"; under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by 
"1,250,000 S13".

Page 5-lines 17 through 20 Delete entirely.

Page 15-line 10 After "Wyoming." delete balance of line.

Page 15-lines 11 through 14 Delete entirely.

Page 15-line 15 After "purpose." insert "It is the intent of the legislature 
that this appropriation not be included in the military department's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium and that the military 
department submit an exception request for the operation and administration of 
the Wyoming veterans' memorial museum for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

Page 18-line 9 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "72,922".

Page 19-line 2 Decrease Full Time positions by "1".

Page 26-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "16,755".

Page 26-line 7 After "8." insert ", 9.".

Page 26-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "90,052".

Page 26-line 23 After "Time" insert "9."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 28-after line 24 Insert:

"9.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, 
ninety thousand fifty-two dollars ($90,052.00) shall only be expended to support 
one (1) full-time, authorized position in the cultural resources division.".

Page 37-line 10 After "9." insert ", 12.".

Page 37-line 11 Under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "12,004,546".

Page 37-after line 12 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "12,004,546 
S10".

Page 42-after line 14 Insert:

"12.  (a)  For units with appropriations from federal funds and other funds 
(S10) in the health care financing division, for the amounts and units specified 
in this footnote, it is the intent of the legislature that the department of 
health submit exception requests to fund the programs in these units from 
federal funds and the general fund for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium:

(i)  One million four hundred seventy-six thousand seven hundred 
three dollars ($1,476,703.00)FF and one million four hundred seventy-six 
thousand seven hundred three dollars ($1,476,703.00)S10 for the out of home 
placements-children unit;



(ii)  Three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00)FF 
and three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000.00)S10 for the 
optional services-adult unit;

(iii)  Six million seventy-six thousand four hundred sixty-nine 
dollars ($6,076,469.00)FF and six million seventy-six thousand four hundred 
sixty-nine dollars ($6,076,469.00)S10 for the comprehensive waiver unit;

(iv)  Four million seventy-six thousand three hundred seventy-four 
dollars ($4,076,374.00)FF and four million seventy-six thousand three hundred 
seventy-four dollars ($4,076,374.00)S10 for the adult services unit.".

Page 43-line 8 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 43-line 9 Under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "145,128".

Page 43-after line 11 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "384,558 S10".

Page 44-after line 18 Insert:

"6.  It is the intent of the legislature that the department of family services 
submit exception requests to fund programs in the local services unit specified 
in this footnote for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium in the amount 
of one hundred forty-five thousand one hundred twenty-eight dollars 
($145,128.00)FF and three hundred eighty-four thousand five hundred fifty-eight 
dollars ($384,558.00)S10.  These appropriations are intended to reflect one-
half (1/2) of the provider payment reductions for family foster care subsidies, 
adoption and guardianship subsidies, group home rate reductions and residential 
treatment center rate reductions.".

Page 49-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "106,280".

Page 49-line 6 After "Aid" insert "2.".

Page 49-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "8,000,000".

Page 49-line 23 Increase Full Time positions by "1".

Page 50-after line 4 Insert:

"2.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund appropriation, 
eight million dollars ($8,000,000.00) not be included in the community college 
commission's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 51-line 4 After "5." insert ", 6.".

Page 51-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "250,000".

Page 53-after line 18 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) is appropriated to address administrative and compliance issues 
relating to land exchanges or sales.  This appropriation may be expended on 
land appraisals, environmental analyses or other necessary actions to complete 
land exchanges or sales on or adjacent to the Medicine Bow-Routt National 
Forests. No expenditure shall be made from this appropriation until approved by 
the board of land commissioners. This appropriation shall not be transferred or 



expended for any other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation not be included in the office of state lands and investments' 
standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 56-line 4 After "4." insert ", 10.".

Page 56-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "8,000,000".

Page 63-after line 11 Insert:

"10.  It is the intent of the legislature that of this general fund 
appropriation, eight million dollars ($8,000,000.00) not be included in the 
University of Wyoming's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.".

Page 66-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "186,775".

Page 67-line 7 Increase Full Time positions by "6".

Page 71-line 12 Delete "8" and insert "8".

Page 96-line 2 Delete "(n)" and insert "(p)".

Page 96-line 3 After "311(a)," insert "313(g)(x) and by creating a new 
subsection (j),"; after "314(b)" insert "(ii)". 

Page 96-line 4 After "(c)" insert "(ii)"; after "creating" delete "a 
new Section 339" and insert "new sections 339 and 340".

Page 96-line 11 Delete "fifty-".

Page 96-line 12 Delete entirely.

Page 96-line 13 Delete "dollars ($57,868,521.00)" and insert "forty-
nine million six hundred sixty-eight thousand five 
hundred twenty-one dollars ($49,668,521.00)".

Page 97-after line 10 Insert:

"(o) If the unappropriated fund balance of the budget reserve account on 
June 30, 2022 is less than one hundred thirteen million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00), the state auditor shall transfer up to five 
million dollars ($5,000,000.00) or as much thereof as is necessary from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the budget reserve account to bring 
the unappropriated fund balance of the budget reserve account to one hundred 
thirteen million one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00).

(p)  Not later than May 1, 2021 and again on October 15, 2021, the state 
auditor shall transfer the balance of the Wyoming state penitentiary capital 
construction account as follows:

(i)  Fifty percent (50%) to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund;

(ii)  Fifty percent (50%) to the common school account within the 
permanent land fund.".



Page 99-after line 2 Insert:

"[SCHOOL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION]

Section 313.

(g)  The following amounts are appropriated from the school capital 
construction account to the school facilities commission for the following 
purposes:

(x)  For other school building and facility priorities, twelve 
million four hundred ninety-five thousand seventy dollars ($12,495,070.00) four 
million two hundred ninety-five thousand seventy dollars ($4,295,070.00), 
subject to the following prescribed maximum amounts:

School Maximum
District Project Amount
Teton #1                Middle School Design $363,804
Teton #1                Middle School Construction $2,099,657
Fremont #25             Assorted Design $273,941
Fremont #25             Assorted Construction $1,557,668
Fremont #25             High School Auditorium $8,200,000
Total $12,495,070

$4,295,070

(j)  There is appropriated eight million two hundred thousand dollars 
($8,200,000.00) from qualifying capital construction grant funds allocated to 
the state under section 604, coronavirus capital projects fund, of the American 
Rescue Plan Act, P.L. 117-2, to the state construction department for Fremont 
County School District #25 for construction of a high school auditorium.  The 
state construction department, on behalf of Fremont County School District #25, 
shall submit a grant application to secure those funds as may be available.".

Page 99-lines 8 through 26 Delete entirely and insert:

"(b)  On April 1, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the unexpended, 
unobligated balance of the one percent severance tax account as follows:

(ii) Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account. On April 16, 2021, the state auditor shall transfer the amount 
deposited to the legislative stabilization reserve account under this paragraph 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund.

(c)  As soon as practicable after the end of fiscal year 2022, the state 
auditor shall transfer the unexpended, unobligated balance of the one percent 
severance tax account, including all accrued revenue for fiscal year 2022, as 
follows: 

(ii) Fifty percent (50%) to the legislative stabilization reserve 
account common school account within the permanent land fund.".

Page 100-lines 12 through 28 Delete entirely.

Pages 101 through 103 Delete entirely.

Page 104-lines 1 through 25 Delete entirely.



Page 104-after line 25 Insert:

"[UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING CRYPTOCURRENCY STAKING PROGRAM]

Section 340.

(a) There is appropriated four million dollars 
(4,000,000.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the University of Wyoming to operate and maintain 
nodes and staking pools for not less than three (3) publicly 
tradeable cryptocurrencies. The university shall only expend 
funds appropriated under this section in accordance with a 
final, approved plan required by subsection (c) of this section. 
The university shall provide public access to the staking pools 
and nodes and facilitate operation of the blockchains. Fees and 
revenues generated from the operation of the nodes and staking 
pools shall first be expended to cover any costs of operation 
and administration. All fees and revenues generated in excess of 
the costs of operation and administration shall be deposited in 
the strategic investments and projects account up to four 
million dollars ($4,000,000.00) and thereafter shall be expended 
to support blockchain programs and activities at the university 
and community colleges throughout the state. Expenditure of the 
funds appropriated from the strategic investments and projects 
account by this section is conditioned upon a match of funds in 
the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds to not 
less than two dollars ($2.00) of matching funds from the 
university's unobligated reserve accounts or from any private 
entity donating funds or cryptocurrency for this purpose. The 
state treasurer shall make transfers to the university under 
this section not later than the end of the calendar quarter 
following the quarter during which the matching funds are 
received by the university.  For the purpose of calculating the 
matching amount only, the state treasurer shall use the value of 
any donated cryptocurrency based on its fair market value at the 
time the donation is received by the university.  The university 
is authorized to expend not more than four million dollars 
($4,000,000.00) from its unobligated reserve accounts for 
matching funds. The appropriation from the strategic investments 
and projects account shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.

(b) The cryptocurrency advisory council is hereby created and shall be 
comprised of:

(i) The co-chairmen of the select committee on blockchain, financial 
technology and digital innovation technology who shall co-chair the 
cryptocurrency advisory council;

(ii) The Wyoming chief investment officer or his designee;



(iii) Three (3) members appointed by the governor with relevant 
knowledge and expertise in cryptocurrencies and blockchain technology who are 
not serving as liaisons to the select committee on blockchain, financial 
technology and digital innovation technology;

(iv) One (1) member appointed by the president of the University of 
Wyoming.

(c) The university shall develop a plan for operation of the program 
established by subsection (a) of this section. The plan shall be submitted to 
the cryptocurrency advisory council for review and, after review, shall be 
submitted to the governor for approval. All decisions relating to program 
operation shall be overseen by the advisory council.

(d) Meeting facilities, secretarial or clerical assistance, supplies and 
other assistance as the advisory council may require in the performance of its 
duties shall be provided by the University of Wyoming. 

(e) The University of Wyoming and the cryptocurrency advisory council 
shall report to the joint appropriations committee and select committee on 
blockchain, financial technology and digital innovation technology on the status 
and development of the program created by this section not later than October 
1, 2021.".

To the extent required:  adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. NICHOLAS, 
KINNER, LARSEN, SCHWARTZ, WALTERS, PERKINS, GIERAU, HICKS, KINSKEY, STEINMETZ

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Barlow, Bear, Blackburn, Brown, 
Burkhart, Burt, Clausen, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Fortner, Gray, 
Greear, Haroldson, Heiner, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, 
Laursen, D, Macguire, Martinez, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Roscoe, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, 
Styvar, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Winter, 
Zwonitzer
Nays:  Representative(s) Banks, Clifford, Connolly, Hallinan, Provenza, 
Sherwood, Yin
Excused:  Representative Harshman
Ayes 52    Nays 7    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

3/29/2021 Assigned Number HEA No. 0045
3/29/2021 H Speaker Signed HEA No. 0045
3/29/2021 S President Signed HEA No. 0045
4/1/2021 Governor Signed HEA No. 0045
4/1/2021 Assigned Chapter Number 69

Chapter No. 69  Session Laws of Wyoming 2021


